
13 July 2021 Form 2 
 

NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT 
 

 
The land affected by the 
application is located at: 
 

 
12 Outlook Drive  METUNG 
PC 365388 
 

 
The application is for a 
permit to: 
 

 
Development of a Dwelling 
 

 
The applicant for the 
permit is: 
 

 
Beveridge Williams & Co Pty Ltd 
 

 
The application 
reference number is: 
 

 

302/2021/P 

 
You may look at the 
application and any 
documents that support 
the application on the 
website of the 
responsible authority. 
 

 
 

(Intentionally blank) 

 
This can be done anytime by visiting the following website: 

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-
planning-permit-applications  
 
Any person who may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make 
other submissions to the responsible authority. 
 
An objection must  be sent to the Responsible Authority in writing, 
    include the reasons for the objection, and 
    state how the objector would be affected. 
 

 
The Responsible Authority will not 
decide on the application before: 
 

 
Subject to applicant carrying out notice 

 

 
If you object, the Responsible Authority will tell you its decision. 

 
Please note submissions received will be made available for inspection and may be made available to other 
parties in accordance with the Planning & Environment Act 1987.  If you have concerns about this, please 
contact the East Gippsland Shire Council’s Planning Office.

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications


VOLUME 10861 FOLIO 540                            Security no :  124090488990F
                                                  Produced 11/06/2021 09:59 AM

LAND DESCRIPTION

Land in Plan of Consolidation 365388V.
PARENT TITLES :
Volume 10139 Folio 287  to Volume 10139 Folio 289
Created by instrument PC365388V 08/03/2005

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

Estate Fee Simple
Joint Proprietors
    JADE LOREN DAVIES
    RYAN PAUL DAVIES both of 12 OUTLOOK DRIVE METUNG VIC 3904
    AT721085G 26/10/2020

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

MORTGAGE  AT721086E 26/10/2020
    MYSTATE BANK LTD

    Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section
    24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the
    plan set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE PC365388V FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS 

NIL

------------------------END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------------------------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

Street Address: 12 OUTLOOK DRIVE METUNG VIC 3904

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICES

NIL

eCT Control    18440T MSA NATIONAL
Effective from 26/10/2020

DOCUMENT END

Copyright State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the
purposes of Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 (Vic) or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD
TM System. None of the State of Victoria, LANDATA REGD TM System, Victorian Land Registry Services Pty. Ltd. ABN 86 627 986 396 as trustee for the Victorian Land Registry Services
Trust ABN 83 206 746 897 accept responsibility for any subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.

REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT (Title Search) Transfer of 
Land Act 1958
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Beveridge Williams 

surveying ● urban design ● town planning ● water resources ● civil engineering ● project management ● environmental consulting ● landscape architecture ● traffic engineering 

Melbourne   Sydney   Central Coast   Ballarat   Bairnsdale  Geelong  Leongatha   Miranda   Sale   Traralgon   Warragul   Wonthaggi 

Our Reference:  2100964 

 

11 June 2021 

 

 

Planning Co-ordinator 

East Gippsland Shire Council 

PO Box 1618 

BAIRNSDALE  VIC  3875 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 
 

RE: APPLICATION FOR A PLANNING PERMIT 

 CONSTRUCTION OF A DWELLING 

 12 OUTLOOK DRIVE, METUNG 

 LAND IN PLAN OF CONSOLIDATION 365388V (VOLUME: 10861, FOLIO: 540) 

 

I refer to the above matter and advise that Beveridge Williams & Co. Pty. Ltd. acts on 

behalf of Ryan and Jade Davies, who are the joint owners of the above property.  Ryan 

and Jade purchased the property in October 2020 with the intention of constructing a 

dwelling. 

The proposed dwelling is to be located within Metung’s strategically identified low-density 

residential precinct of Tambo Bluff and will: 

• Be single storey with maximum height of 5 metres above natural ground level; 

• Have an overall floor area of 173.48m² that will include a 13.07m2 concrete alfresco 

area along the western end of its north elevation; and 

• Require earthworks that will include a site cut of approximately 1.5 metres in depth 

within the southeast portion of the build site and a site cut of approximately 1 metre 

in depth within the northeast portion of the build site.   

The proposed dwelling is to comprise four bedrooms with the main bedroom to include a 

walk-in-robe and ensuite bathroom.  A walk-in pantry will service the open plan kitchen, 

dining and family area that will open onto the alfresco area.  A small study will be located 

adjacent to the main bedroom and an extra living area (playroom) will be located behind 

the kitchen.  The home will also have a main bathroom, separate toilet and laundry 

constructed along the western end of its south elevation. 

The proposed dwelling is to be constructed with the following setbacks: 

• 12.6 metres from its south boundary road frontage; 

• 9.7 metres from its west boundary; 

• 12.56 metres from the 2.44 metre wide drainage and sewerage easement that runs 

along the site’s entire 45.72 metre long north boundary; and 

• 18.5 metres from its east boundary 

As previously discussed, earthworks exceeding one metre in depth will be required within the 

southeast portion of the build site. 

The site is largely cleared, and no vegetation removal will be required to facilitate the 

proposed construction.   

To facilitate this outcome, Ryan and Jade have instructed Beveridge Williams & Co Pty. Ltd. 

to seek a planning permit that will allow the construction of a dwelling on the land in 

accordance with the Site Plan, Floor Plan and Elevations provided at Figure 1. 

  

ACN 006 197 235 

ABN 38 006 197 235 

 

Bairnsdale Office 

PO Box 1799 

Bairnsdale VIC 3875 

Tel: (03) 5152 4708 

 
beveridgewilliams.com.au 



   

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 1: Site Plan, Floorplan and Elevations of Proposed Dwelling 
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A review of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme reveals that the following Clauses are 

relevant to this proposal: 

 

• Clause 12.01-2S (Native Vegetation Management); 

• Clause 12.02-1S (Protection of Coastal Areas); 

• Clause 13.04-2S (Erosion and Landslip); 

• Clause 15.01-2S (Building Design); 

• Clause 21.04-1 (Biodiversity); 

• Clause 21.04-2 (Landscape); 

• Clause 21.05-2 (Erosion); 

• Clause 21.07 (Built Environment and Heritage); 

• Clause 21.12-2 (Lakes and Coastal – Tambo Bluff); 

• Clause 32.03 (Low Density Residential Zone), noting that a permit is not triggered as 

the proposed dwelling is a Section 1 Use; 

• Clause 42.02 (Vegetation Protection Overlay), noting that a permit is not triggered 

by the proposal as no vegetation removal is required to facilitate the proposed 

construction; 

• Clause 43.02 (Design & Development Overlay), noting that a permit is not triggered 

as the proposed dwelling is to be constructed across a single storey with an overall 

height of 5 metres and a total building footprint of less than 300m²; 

• Clause 44.01 (Erosion Management Overlay), noting that a permit is triggered by the 

proposal as the construction of the proposed dwelling will require earthworks 

exceeding 1 metre in height/depth within the southeast portion of the build site; and 

• Clause 65 (Decision Guidelines). 

The following documents have been enclosed with this letter to allow Council to both record 

the permit application in its register and make a decision under the provisions of the Planning 

and Environment Act 1987: 

 

• A Title search statement and the title plan for the subject site confirming that the 

ownership and title particular details provided above are correct; 

• A Planning Property report for the subject site generated using the State Government’s 

VicPlan website to confirm that the zoning and overlay controls listed above are correct; 

• A Geotechnical Erosion Risk Assessment prepared by Simon Anderson Consulting; 

• A Site Context Analysis that discusses the nature of land use and development across the 

subject site and surrounding land; 

• A Planning Assessment that discusses the proposal in light of the abovementioned 

clauses;  

• A Proposed Site Plan, Floor Plan and Elevations for endorsement as part of any planning 

permit Council may choose to grant under the provisions of Section 61 of the Act. 

Payment of Council’s fees in the amount of $1,288.50 to cover the applicable fee for an 

application made under Class 4 will be made via credit card payment over the phone. 

 

If you require any further information prior to making a decision on this application, please 

do not hesitate to call me on 03 5144 3877. 

 

 

Yours Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Chris Curnow 

Principal Planner 

BEVERIDGE WILLIAMS 
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH OF THE SUBJECT SITE (OUTLINED YELLOW) & ISURROUNDING LAND

12 Outlook Drive, Metung

107 LYONS ROAD

Address: 12 Outlook Drive, Metung

Lot Details: Land in Plan of Consolidation 365388V

Title Particulars: Volume: 10861, Folio: 540

Title Restrictions: 2.44 metre wide drainage and sewerage easement along the

entire 45.72 metre long north boundary

Area & Shape: 1,756m2 formed in a rectangular shape

Topography: The site slopes towards the northwest corner of the rear north

boundary

Strategy Plan: Tambo Bluff Strategy Plan: Residential Development Area

Zoning: Low Density Residential

Overlay: Design and Development (Schedule 11), Erosion

Management & Vegetation Protection (Schedule 3)

Improvements: The site is not improved with any built structures, boundary

fencing or crossover access. There is an existing site cut from

a previous development that did not proceed. The land is

covered in established grass with established vegetation

adjacent to its (rear) north boundary.

SUBJECT LAND

ADJOINING PROPERTIES:
The subject site abuts:

• 235 Hardys Road along its entire 45.72 metre long north boundary. This parcel of

Farming Zoned land has area of 32.28 hectares formed in an irregular shape

and accommodates a dwelling in its northwest portion. It is traversed by

declared watercourses and has areas of established vegetation. It is accessed

via a gravel crossover that is located at the northern end of its east boundary

road frontage;

• 10 Outlook Drive along its entire 38.40 metre long east boundary. This property is

comprised of four parcels with an overall land area of 2,307.6m2 formed in a

rectangular shape. The north boundary of this property is delineated with a row

of established trees. Otherwise, this property is largely cleared. It

accommodates a high-set, weatherboard dwelling in its eastern portion that is

accessed via a gravel crossover located along the eastern end of its south

boundary road frontage.;

• Outlook Avenue along its entire 45.72 metre long south boundary. This road

reserve measures approximately 15 metres in width and comprises an

unmarked, two-way bitumen sealed road with grassed verges and concrete

kerb and channel drainage along both sides. It intersects with Broadlands Road

approximately 330 metres to the east and Matthew Avenue adjacent to the

southeast corner of the subject site;

• 14 Outlook Drive along its entire 38.40 metre long west boundary. This land has

area of 2,319.6m2 formed in a rectangular shape. Its north boundary is

delineated by a row of established vegetation. This land is vacant and is

unimproved save for established grass and two established trees.

STREETSCAPE VIEW OF SUBJECT SITE

VIEW LOOKING EAST ALONG OUTLOOK DRIVE

ZONING & OVERLAY MAPPING

TAMBO BLUFF STRATEGY PLAN

Subject 
Site

VIEW LOOKING NORTHWEST ACROSS PROPOSED 
BUILDING SITE TOWARDS EXISING SITE CUT

VIEW LOOKING WEST ALONG OUTLOOK DRIVE

VIEW LOOKING NORTH ALONG MATTHEW AVENUE
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12 OUTLOOK DRIVE, METUNG

State & Local Planning Policies

The proposed development involves the construction of a single storey dwelling within Metung’s strategically identified residential

precinct of ‘Tambo Bluff’. The single storey dwelling will be unobtrusive in the landscape given the gentle slope of the site. However,

earthworks exceeding one metre in height/depth will be required to facilitate it’s construction. A geotechnical risk assessment

provided with this application has identified that the proposed construction poses low risk of erosion. This outcome will satisfy the

State and Local Planning Policies of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme by:

• Ensuring that the integrity, character and natural environment of Tambo Bluff and its surrounds are respected and protected, as

required through the policy objectives of Clauses 12.02-1S and 21.04-2;

• Minimising the risk of erosion by constructing a dwelling on land that has a low risk of erosion and by using a previous site cut to

minimise earthworks, as required through the policy objectives of Clauses 13.04-2S and 21.05-2;

• Providing accommodation that achieves building design outcomes that contribute to the existing low-density residential

settlement of Tambo Bluff and respectfully respond to the coastal bush character of the surrounding landscape, as required

through the policy objectives of Clauses 15.01-2S, 21.07-1 & 21.12-2;

• Avoiding the removal of any vegetation to ensure the existing natural environment is protected as required through the policy

objectives of Clauses 12.012-S, 21.04-1 & 52.17.

The purpose of the zone and overlays

The proposed development has been designed to satisfy the purpose of the Erosion Management Overlay by constructing a

dwelling on land that has been assessed as having a low erosion risk and by utilising an existing site cut to minimise the extent of

land disturbance.

Any matter required to be considered in the zone, overlay or other provision

The proposal is designed to respond to the decision guidelines at Clause 44.01-8 as:

- No vegetation removal is required to facilitate the proposed construction;

- The risk of erosion has been determined as low given the excellent grass coverage that will preserve existing topsoils, The dense

sands soil type will have adequate strength and stability for residential slabs and footings; and

- The Geotechnical Risk Assessment has set out the appropriate erosion mitigation measures during and post construction.

Orderly Planning

The proposal is for the construction of a new dwelling on a site located within an existing and strategically identified residential 

precinct of Metung.  Hence, approval of the proposal will represent a consistent, or orderly, approach to planning.

The effect on the amenity of the area

The proposed dwelling has been designed and sited to ensure that it is not visually obtrusive when viewed from Outlook Drive.

Further, the 18.5 metre setback from its east boundary, common with 10 Outlook Drive, will provide ample separation from the

existing dwelling to the east. Hence the proposal will not detrimentally impact upon the amenity of adjoining owners in any way.

Factors likely to cause or contribute to land degradation, salinity or reduce water quality;

The proposed dwelling is to be connected to Council’s reticulated drainage and sewer infrastructure within the easement at the

rear of the land. Accordingly, there will be no adverse impact as a result of land degradation, salinity or water quality reduction.

Whether the proposed development is designed to maintain or improve the quality of stormwater within and exiting the site

Runoff from the roof of the dwelling will be directed to Council’s legal point of discharge, located in the easement at the northwest

corner of the site. Reticulated drainage is also located along Outlook Drive. So, the stormwater quality within and exiting the site will

be improved and will not lead to water quality issues.

The extent and character of native vegetation and the likelihood of its destruction.

The proposal does not require the removal of any native vegetation.

Whether native vegetation is to be or can be protected, planted or allowed to regenerate.

The proposal does not require the removal of any native vegetation.

Flood, erosion or bushfire risk.

The site is not recognised as being susceptible to flood or bushfire risk. The risk of erosion has been addressed earlier and within the
Geotechnical Risk Assessment provided with this application.

The adequacy of loading and unloading facilities and any associated amenity, traffic flow and road safety impacts.

The site of the proposed dwelling will allow ample space for vehicle parking as well as the loading and unloading of vehicles in

association with the site’s proposed residential use.

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS



Address:

Lot and Plan Number:

Standard Parcel Identifier (SPI):

Local Government Area (Council): www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au

Council Property Number:

Planning Scheme: Planning Scheme - East Gippsland

Directory Reference:

Rural Water Corporation:

Urban Water Corporation:

Melbourne Water:

Power Distributor:

 FZ - Farming  LDRZ - Low Density Residential  PPRZ - Public Park and Recreation

 Water course

From www.planning.vic.gov.au at 27 April 2021 11:22 AM

PROPERTY DETAILS

12 OUTLOOK DRIVE METUNG 3904

Plan PC365388

PC365388

EAST GIPPSLAND

44733

East Gippsland

Vicroads 84 F7

UTILITIES

Southern Rural Water

East Gippsland Water

Outside drainage boundary

AUSNET

View location in VicPlan

Planning Zones

LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONE (LDRZ) 

SCHEDULE TO THE LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONE (LDRZ) 

Note: labels for zones may appear outside the actual zone - please compare the labels with the legend.

STATE ELECTORATES

Legislative Council: EASTERN VICTORIA

Legislative Assembly: GIPPSLAND EAST

0  45 m

PLANNING PROPERTY REPORT 
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Copyright © - State Government of Victoria 
Disclaimer: This content is provided for information purposes only. No claim is made as to the accuracy or authenticity of the content. The Victorian Government does not accept any liability to
any person for the information provided. 
Read the full disclaimer at https://www2.delwp.vic.gov.au/disclaimer

Notwithstanding this disclaimer, a vendor may rely on the information in this report for the purpose of a statement that land is in a bushfire prone area as required by section 32C (b) of the Sale
of Land 1962 (Vic).

PLANNING PROPERTY REPORT: 12 OUTLOOK DRIVE METUNG 3904

http://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au
https://www.planning.vic.gov.au/schemes-and-amendments/browse-planning-scheme/planning-scheme?f.Scheme|planningSchemeName=East Gippsland
https://mapshare.maps.vic.gov.au/vicplan/?RunWorkflow=PropSelect&pfi=113241100
https://planning-schemes.api.delwp.vic.gov.au/schemes/vpps/32_03.pdf
https://planning-schemes.api.delwp.vic.gov.au/schemes/eastgippsland/ordinance/32_03s_egip.pdf
https://www2.delwp.vic.gov.au/disclaimer


 DDO - Design and Development  Water course

 EMO - Erosion Management  Water course

Planning Overlays

DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OVERLAY (DDO) 

DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OVERLAY - SCHEDULE 11 (DDO11) 

Note: due to overlaps, some overlays may not be visible, and some colours may not match those in the legend

EROSION MANAGEMENT OVERLAY (EMO) 

EROSION MANAGEMENT OVERLAY SCHEDULE (EMO) 

Note: due to overlaps, some overlays may not be visible, and some colours may not match those in the legend

0  45 m

0  45 m
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https://planning-schemes.api.delwp.vic.gov.au/schemes/vpps/43_02.pdf
https://planning-schemes.api.delwp.vic.gov.au/schemes/eastgippsland/ordinance/43_02s11_egip.pdf
https://planning-schemes.api.delwp.vic.gov.au/schemes/vpps/44_01.pdf
https://planning-schemes.api.delwp.vic.gov.au/schemes/eastgippsland/ordinance/44_01s_egip.pdf
https://www2.delwp.vic.gov.au/disclaimer


 VPO - Vegetation Protection  Water course

 PAO - Public Acquisition  RO - Restructure  SLO - Significant Landscape

 Water course

Planning Overlays

VEGETATION PROTECTION OVERLAY (VPO) 

VEGETATION PROTECTION OVERLAY - SCHEDULE 3 (VPO3) 

Note: due to overlaps, some overlays may not be visible, and some colours may not match those in the legend

OTHER OVERLAYS

Other overlays in the vicinity not directly affecting this land

PUBLIC ACQUISITION OVERLAY (PAO) 

RESTRUCTURE OVERLAY (RO) 

SIGNIFICANT LANDSCAPE OVERLAY (SLO) 

Note: due to overlaps, some overlays may not be visible, and some colours may not match those in the legend

0  45 m

0  45 m
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https://planning-schemes.api.delwp.vic.gov.au/schemes/vpps/42_02.pdf
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https://planning-schemes.api.delwp.vic.gov.au/schemes/vpps/42_03.pdf
https://www2.delwp.vic.gov.au/disclaimer


 Aboriginal Cultural Heritage  Water course

Areas of Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Sensitivity

All or part of this property is an 'area of cultural heritage sensitivity'.

'Areas of cultural heritage sensitivity' are defined under the Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018, and include registered Aboriginal cultural heritage places

and land form types that are generally regarded as more likely to contain Aboriginal cultural heritage.

Under the Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018, 'areas of cultural heritage sensitivity' are one part of a two part trigger which require a 'cultural heritage

management plan' be prepared where a listed 'high impact activity' is proposed.

If a significant land use change is proposed (for example, a subdivision into 3 or more lots), a cultural heritage management plan may be triggered. One

or two dwellings, works ancillary to a dwelling, services to a dwelling, alteration of buildings and minor works are examples of works exempt from this

requirement.

Under the Aboriginal Heritage Act 2006, where a cultural heritage management plan is required, planning permits, licences and work authorities cannot

be issued unless the cultural heritage management plan has been approved for the activity.

For further information about whether a Cultural Heritage Management Plan is required go to 

http://www.aav.nrms.net.au/aavQuestion1.aspx

More information, including links to both the Aboriginal Heritage Act 2006 and the Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018, 

can also be found here - https://www.aboriginalvictoria.vic.gov.au/aboriginal-heritage-legislation

0  45 m

PLANNING PROPERTY REPORT 

Page 4 of 6

Copyright © - State Government of Victoria 
Disclaimer: This content is provided for information purposes only. No claim is made as to the accuracy or authenticity of the content. The Victorian Government does not accept any liability to
any person for the information provided. 
Read the full disclaimer at https://www2.delwp.vic.gov.au/disclaimer

Notwithstanding this disclaimer, a vendor may rely on the information in this report for the purpose of a statement that land is in a bushfire prone area as required by section 32C (b) of the Sale
of Land 1962 (Vic).

PLANNING PROPERTY REPORT: 12 OUTLOOK DRIVE METUNG 3904

http://www.aav.nrms.net.au/aavQuestion1.aspx
https://www.aboriginalvictoria.vic.gov.au/aboriginal-heritage-legislation
https://www2.delwp.vic.gov.au/disclaimer


Further Planning Information

Planning scheme data last updated on 22 April 2021.

A planning scheme sets out policies and requirements for the use, development and protection of land. 
This report provides information about the zone and overlay provisions that apply to the selected land. 
Information about the State and local policy, particular, general and operational provisions of the local planning scheme 
that may affect the use of this land can be obtained by contacting the local council 
or by visiting https://www.planning.vic.gov.au

This report is NOT a Planning Certificate issued pursuant to Section 199 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. 
It does not include information about exhibited planning scheme amendments, or zonings that may abut the land. 
To obtain a Planning Certificate go to Titles and Property Certificates at Landata - https://www.landata.vic.gov.au

For details of surrounding properties, use this service to get the Reports for properties of interest.

To view planning zones, overlay and heritage information in an interactive format visit
https://mapshare.maps.vic.gov.au/vicplan

For other information about planning in Victoria visit https://www.planning.vic.gov.au
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 Designated Bushfire Prone Areas  Water course

Designated Bushfire Prone Areas

This property is in a designated bushfire prone area. 
Special bushfire construction requirements apply. Planning provisions may apply.

Designated bushfire prone areas as determined by the Minister for Planning are in effect from 8 September 2011 

and amended from time to time.

The Building Regulations 2018 through application of the Building Code of Australia, apply bushfire protection 

standards for building works in designated bushfire prone areas.

Designated bushfire prone areas maps can be viewed on VicPlan at https://mapshare.maps.vic.gov.au/vicplan 

or at the relevant local council.

Note: prior to 8 September 2011, the whole of Victoria was designated as bushfire prone area 

for the purposes of the building control system.

Further information about the building control system and building in bushfire prone areas can be found 

on the Victorian Building Authority website https://www.vba.vic.gov.au

Copies of the Building Act and Building Regulations are available from http://www.legislation.vic.gov.au

For Planning Scheme Provisions in bushfire areas visit https://www.planning.vic.gov.au
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GEOTECHNICAL RISK ASSESSMENT 

Beveridge Williams 

Davies Residence - 12 Outlook Drive, Metung 

 

SUMMARY OF RISK 
 

LANDSLIDE:    LOW 
SHEET/RILL EROSION:  LOW 
TUNNEL EROSION:  LOW 
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INTRODUCTION 
This report is designed to demonstrate the level of geotechnical risk involved in relation to the proposed dwelling at 12 
Outlook Drive, Metung, during and after construction of associated works. 
 
Note that in accordance with “Guidelines for Landslide Susceptibility” Section 5: Landslide Zoning; the subject site would 
not be considered in a landslide hazard zone. 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
This Low Density Residential Zoned allotment (1756m2) is located on the north side of Outlook Drive (bitumen sealed with 
concrete kerb & channel drainage). An existing cutting (partially overgrown) provides current vehicle access to the site.  
 
The subject site is situated on the lower slope (waning planar) of an undulating plain landform, displaying steep grades (1 
in 3 max) at the front of the block, tapering to moderate grades at the back of the block (approx.. 1 in 8). The site displays 
excellent grass cover and a row of well-established trees adjacent to the north boundary.  
 
Allotments to the east and west of the subject site are both vacant land at time of investigation. 
 

PROJECT DETAILS 
A residential dwelling is proposed for the site. The construction details are as follows; 
 

• Waffle Pod, concrete slab on ground construction with cut/fill batters. This will result in extensive disturbance to the 
sites topsoils. 

• A stabilised vehicle access point is to be provided during and after construction. 

• It is anticipated that all building and drainage works will be completed within 12 months from their commencement. 
A further 12 months may be required for completion of landscaping works. 

• All cut/fill batters (no steeper than 1 in 2) to be re-sod and sown with local grasses. 
 

 
 
 
METHODOLOGY 
 

1. Desktop Investigation 
 
A desktop investigation of the subject site was carried out using DSE and GeoVIC mapping of published soil survey 
information and noted watercourse locations.  
 
Soils of the site have been mapped and described in Sustainable Soil Management “A reference manual to the major 
agricultural soils of the Bairnsdale and Dargo regions” and are described as belonging to the Briagolong (Br) map unit. 
This unit occurs on alluvial sediments deposited in the Pleistocene period. The landform is a level to gently undulating plain, 
often dissected where it adjoins rivers and streams. All areas within the mapped area are cleared and used for grazing. 
The 'Briagolong' mapping unit represents one of the oldest alluvial terraces on the eastern Gippsland alluvial plains and 
stands about 15 to 25 m above the level of the present flood plain. 
 

The sediments originated from the Eastern Highlands and were 
deposited by often fast flowing streams capable of moving pebbles 
and coarse gravels. Such material is often evident in cuttings or 
exposed when constructing dams. 
The surface soils are generally fine sandy loams, greyish brown to 
pale brown to about 200-400mm. The B Horizon soils are brown 
to yellowish brown medium to heavy clays to at least 1m. 
Occasionally small to medium pebbles (2 to 20mm) often occur 
throughout the soil profile. The soils are most likely to be classified 
as Yellow and Brown Sodosols using the Australian Soil 
Classification (Isbell, 1996).  
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2. Field Investigation 
 

A site visit was carried out with an inspection of the area of the proposed dwelling and of nearby landforms, features and 

developments. Soil investigation bores were taken on the site (B1-B2) as shown on site plan, page 4. 

Typical Soil profiles of the site are detailed below. 

Soil Profile Morphology – Briagolong Map Unit (Br) 

Surface soil 

A  0–15cm Very dark greyish brown (10YR3/2); fine sandy clay loam; weak medium 

subangular blocky structure; firm consistence dry; abrupt change to: 
  

Subsoil 

B21 15–40 cm Dark brown (10YR4/3); medium clay; strong very coarse columnar structure, 

parting to strong fine angular blocky; very strong consistence dry; few (<10 %) 

rounded cobbles (<200 mm); diffuse change to: 

B22 40–90 cm Greyish brown (2.5Y5/3); light medium clay; strong coarse very prismatic to 

lenticular structure, parting to strong fine angular blocky; very strong 

consistence moderately moist; diffuse change to: 

B23 90–120 cm Greyish brown (2.5Y5/3) few (<10%) coarse dark yellowish brown (10YR4/8) 

mottles; light medium clay; strong medium prismatic structure; very firm 

moderately moist; diffuse change to: 

C1 120–170 cm Light grey (2.5Y7/3) with many (20-50%) very coarse (>30 mm) yellowish brown 

(10YR5/8) mottles; light clay; massive. 

Key Profile Features  

• Strong texture contrast between the surface (A) and subsoil (B) horizons  

• Quartz cobbles present in the upper subsoil. 
 

Denotes subject site location 

http://vro.agriculture.vic.gov.au/dpi/vro/vrosite.nsf/pages/gloss_sz#sub-blocky
http://vro.agriculture.vic.gov.au/dpi/vro/vrosite.nsf/pages/gloss_AC#consist
http://vro.agriculture.vic.gov.au/dpi/vro/vrosite.nsf/pages/gloss_AC#columnar
http://vro.agriculture.vic.gov.au/dpi/vro/vrosite.nsf/pages/gloss_hr#prismatic
http://vro.agriculture.vic.gov.au/dpi/vro/vrosite.nsf/pages/gloss_hr#lenticular
http://vro.agriculture.vic.gov.au/dpi/vro/vrosite.nsf/pages/gloss_hr#massive
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Note: Depths noted may vary if the site is cut and/or filled. All footings should penetrate the “Recommended Founding Material” by at least 100mm. 
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SUMMARY OF RISK  

 
 LANDSLIDE   LOW 
 SHEET/RILL EROSION  LOW 
 TUNNEL EROSION  LOW 
 

• Moderate grades over the proposed house site, approximately 1 in 5 (11 degrees). 
 

• Excellent grass coverage, preventing topsoils from being washed away (even in the heaviest torrential downpours) 
 

• Natural soils of the site (dense sands) will have adequate strength and stability for residential slabs & footings. 
 

• An Erosion Management Plan would need to be implemented during and after construction of the proposed 
dwelling; 
 

i. The form, bulk, scale and location of cut is to be controlled to ensure that there are no adverse impacts on 
the subject site or adjoining properties. (i.e. diversion banks and spoon drains) 

ii. Appropriate sub-soil drainage to be provided to effectively divert groundwater away from any foundation 
work. 

iii. Identify a suitable storage area for stockpiles, with appropriate erosion control measures (i.e. diversion 
banks and sediment fences) 

iv. All erosion and sediment control measures to be inspected and maintained daily by site manager. 
v. Any cut/fill batters (1 in 2 max) and any cleared areas to be re-sod and stabilised with grass at end of 

construction works. 

 

• All construction works associated with the dwelling will be protected by Building Code of Australia, Australian 
Standards, Building and Planning Permit requirements and normal construction practice. 

 
 
 

 

Based on findings from both the Desktop and Site investigations the site is suitable for development as proposed and further 
intensive investigation would not be necessary to confirm the above findings. 
 

 

VERIFICATION 
 

I, the author of this document, declare that I am suitably qualified and experienced to carry out this site assessment. 
 

 
 
Simon Anderson BE (Civil)CPEng MIEAust No 930355 
BCC Registration No  EC-1711 
 

 
   

 








